3

4

5

6 7

8

9

10 11

12

13 14

15

16

17

18 19

2021

22

2324

25

Resolution recognizing the completion of the McCoppin Square rebuild project and celebrating the grand reopening of the park and playground.

[Recognizing the Completion and Celebrating the Reopening of McCoppin Square Park]

WHEREAS, Built in 1935, McCoppin Square Park has served generations of San Franciscans with peaceful and safe recreation space; and

WHEREAS, Centrally located in the busy Parkside District, near schools, a library and a bustling commercial corridor, McCoppin Square Park has been one of the most popular and heavily used parks in the City; and

WHEREAS, McCoppin Square Park's athletic fields, courts, playground and walking trails had been showing wear and tear from years of use; and

WHEREAS, The Sunset/Parkside community voiced their care and concern for McCoppin Square in the 2008 Clean & Safe Neighborhood Parks Bond; and

WHEREAS, The Recreation and Park Department worked with the community to establish the goals of preserving and enhancing the diversity of activities, improving comfort, sociability and aesthetic appeal, increasing pedestrian flow and ensuring park safety; and

WHEREAS, These goals were met with the installation of new ADA accessible pathways, improved athletic fields and amenities, relocation and expansion of the children's playground, and the installation of restrooms; and

WHEREAS, The collaboration between the community and the Recreation and Park
Department has resulted in a wonderful new park that will serve neighbors and visitors for
years to come; now, therefore, be it

RESOLVED, That the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco recognizes the completion of the McCoppin Square rebuild project; and, be it



## City and County of San Francisco **Tails**

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

## Resolution

File Number:

111089

Date Passed: October 18, 2011

Resolution recognizing the completion of the McCoppin Square rebuild project and celebrating the grand reopening of the park and playground.

October 18, 2011 Board of Supervisors - ADOPTED

Ayes: 11 - Avalos, Campos, Chiu, Chu, Cohen, Elsbernd, Farrell, Kim, Mar, Mirkarimi and Wiener

File No. 111089

I hereby certify that the foregoing Resolution was ADOPTED on 10/18/2011 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

UNSIGNED

**Mayor Edwin Lee** 

10/28/11

**Date Approved** 

Date: October 28, 2011

I hereby certify that the foregoing resolution, not being signed by the Mayor within the time limit as set forth in Section 3.103 of the Charter, became effective without his approval in accordance with the provision of said Section 3.103 of the Charter.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

File No. 111089